
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom \ 

Meeting date: 5 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.15)   

 

2.1 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence regarding Elective Home Education – CYPE(6)-20-23 – Paper 

to note 1 

 

2.2 Implementation of Education reforms 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-20-23 

- Paper to note 2 

 

2.3 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the 

Committee’s report - CYPE(6)-20-23 - Paper to note 3 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 7 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

Joint paper from the Welsh Language Commissioner and the Children’s 

Commissioner for Wales CYPE(6)-20-23 – Paper to note 4 

 

2.5 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 13 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the Equality and Human Rights Commission – 

CYPE(6)-20-23 – Paper to note 5 

 

2.6 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 

 (Pages 19 - 24)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-20-23 

– Paper to note 6 

 

2.7 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services 

 (Pages 25 - 27)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee – CYPE(6)-20-23 – Paper to note 7 

 

2.8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 28 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government - CYPE(6)-20-23 – Paper to note 8 

 

 

 



 

 

2.9 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - CYPE(6)-20-23 – Paper 

to note 9 

 

2.10 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 33 - 34)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young people and Education 

Committee to the Welsh Language Commissioner – CYPE(6)-20-23 – Paper to 

note 10 

 

2.11 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Future Generation’s Commissioner for Wales - CYPE(6)-20-

23 – Paper to note 11 

 

 

2.12 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 37 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Information from Ethnic Minorities & Youth Support Team Wales - CYPE(6)-

20-23 - Paper to note 12 

 

2.13 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive of Qualifications Wales - CYPE(6)-20-23 - 

Paper to note 13 

 



 

 

2.14 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Llywydd from the Chair of the Children, Younge People and 

Education Committee and the Chair of the Petitions Committee - CYPE(6)-

20-23 - Paper to note 14 

 

2.15 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Civil Engineering Contractors Association, CECA - CYPE(6)-

20-23 - Paper to note 15 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4 - 7, Item 9 of this meeting 

(09.15)   

 

4 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 47 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

Covering Paper - CYPE(6)-20-23 - Private paper 1 

Scoping paper - CYPE(6)-20-23 - Private paper 2 

 

5 Consideration of the approach to the Committee's strategic 

planning session 

(10.15 - 10.30) (Pages 72 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

Strategic Planning Paper - CYPE(6)-20-23 - Private paper 3 

 

 

 



 

 

6 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the 

outcome of the summer 2023 check-in 

(10.30 - 10.40) (Pages 75 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft letter - CYPE(6)-20-23 - Private paper 4 

 

7 Update on Committee activities 

(10.40 - 10.50)   

 

Break  

(10.50 - 11.00) 

 

8 Joint Ministerial scrutiny session on post 16 education and skills 

(11.00 - 12.25) (Pages 82 - 93)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Jo Salway, Director for Social Partnership, Employability & Fair Work, Welsh 

Government 

James Owen, Director, Commission for Tertiary Education & Research, Welsh 

Government 

Abigail Philips, Head of Innovation, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

 

9 Joint Ministerial scrutiny session - consideration of the evidence 

(12.25 - 12.30)   

 



 

 

CYPE(6)-20-23 – Paper to note 1  

 
  
Mandatory meeting with LA representative  
   
 I am not currently home educating my daughter, but her needs are such that we may need to 
consider it in the near future. Her anxiety regarding appointments with professionals is extremely 
high and my experiences talking to other parents and professionals (particularly in the worlds of 
mental health and trauma informed practise) demonstrate we are
[...]
service capacity. 

Our inquiries about the creation of national children’s counselling service 

On 29 January I and the Chair of the Heath and Social Care Committee wrote to the Deputy Minister 

for Mental Health and Wellbeing. We received a response on 5 April, which we considered on 3 May. 

We were concerned by the Deputy Minister’s admission in that response that a high volume of 

correspondence is causing delays to their response times. As you know, it is agreed practice for the 

Welsh Government to respond to our correspondence within 6 weeks. Timely responses to 

Committee requests for information are crucial for us to carry out our scrutiny work effectively, as 

they are for all Committees. We recognise that responding to Committee correspondence takes time 

and is only one small part of Welsh Government officials’ duties. Nevertheless, we are concerned that 

limitations in civil service capacity may be negatively impacting our ability to scrutinise properly across 

governmental departments. 

I understand that the Public Accounts And Public Administration Committee scrutinises the Welsh 

Government annual accounts, and that this scrutiny includes consideration of the Welsh 

Government’s workforce capacity. I very hope that the information can feed into that scrutiny process, 

and that it supports you in that important work. 

If you would like further information about any of the issues above please don’t hesitate to contact 

the Committee clerks. Otherwise, I would be very grateful if you could keep my Committee updated 

on any conclusions or recommendations you come to that relate to the issues raised in this letter. 

I have copied this letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Pack Page 26

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133390/Joint%20letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20and%20the%20Chair%20of%20t.pdf
htt
[...]
issues stemming from racist bullying in schools can be cross cutting with other areas, such as poverty, 
mental health and those young people with Additional Learning Needs (ALN). 

 
We understand the issues presented here are wide ranging, but we strongly believe that preventative 
steps to challenge racist bullying in schools will counter escalation to negative outcomes for ethnic 
minority young people, such as: lower school attendance, poor mental health, and school exclusion rates. 
If Welsh Government can do more to guide local authorities and schools to be transparent and 
encouraging in their reporting of racism in schools, we believe that longer term problems can be alleviated 
and prevented.  

 
We deeply appreciate the committee taking the time to listen to our concerns and for reading this letter.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Jami Abramson & Amira Assami 
Right to Education Project Development Leads 
 
jami@eyst.org.uk/ amira@eyst.org.uk  
 
Sent on behalf of EYST Wales 

Pack Page 40

mailto:jami@eyst.org.uk/
mailto:amira@eyst.org.uk


qualifications.wales 

Qualifications Wales 
Q2 Building, Pencarn Lane 
Imperial Park,  
Newport 
NP10 8AR 
 01633 373 222

Cymwysterau Cymru 
Adeilad Q2, Lôn Pencarn 

Parc Imperial, 
Casnewydd 
NP10 8AR 

 01633 373 222

28 June 2023 

Dear Colleague 

After many months of thorough analysis and ongoing stakeholder engagement, we 

have published our Made-for-Wales GCSE consultation decisions reports today.  

With over 2,100 responses to our GCSE reform consultation, co-creation with 

stakeholders like you has enabled us to draw on subject area expertise to meet 

learners’ needs. So, thank you for the part you played in this exciting reform work. 

We carefully considered all the feedback we received before finalising our decisions, 

and you can now read the full consultation outcomes, executive summary, and 

subject decisions reports in depth, alongside a youth friendly report.  

Aligning with the Curriculum for Wale
[...]
tanding Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Forward work programme
	2.2 Implementation of Education reforms
	2.3 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research
	2.4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	2.5 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	2.6 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022
	2.7 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services
	2.8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	2.9 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	2.10 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	2.11 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	2.12 Information from Stakeholders
	2.13 Implementation of education reforms
	2.14 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	2.15 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	4 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme
	Scoping paper - CYPE(6)-20-23 - Private paper 2

	5 Consideration of the approach to the Committee's strategic planning session
	6 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the outcome of the summer 2023 check-in
	8 Joint Ministerial scrutiny session on post 16 education and skills





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13392 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

James Owen, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Abigail Philips, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/3168dd78-51b3-4ae8-b031-343b424e3d16?autostart=True


 

 

Catherine McKeag (Official) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Heledd Fychan MS to the Committee and thanked Sioned 

Williams for her invaluable contributions to the Committee over the last two years.  

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4 - 7, Item 9 of this meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  

 



 

 

4 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme  

4.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme. Members agreed the 

following:  

- to write to the relevant Minister and Deputy Ministers’ for updates on the Whole 

School Approach to Mental health and follow-up on peer on peer sexual harassment.  

- subject to the information in the forthcoming correspondence from the Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, respond seeking an update on mother and 

baby unit provision in Wales.  

- to write to the Welsh Local Government Association on the use of vaping in children 

and young people.  

- to scope out work on an inquiry looking at the criminalisation of children and young 

people 

 

5 Consideration of the approach to the Committee's strategic planning 

session  

5.1 The Committee agreed it approach to its next strategic planning session which will 

take place on 14 September.  

 

6 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the outcome 

of the summer 2023 check-in  

6.1 The Committee discussed the latest check-in which took place in April/May.  

6.2 Members agreed the draft letter to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language. 

  

7 Update on Committee activities  

7.1  Members provided oral updates on Committee activities that they had undertaken 

during the term. 

7.2 The Chair updated Members on the following meetings that had taken place: 



 

 

 

- Bi-monthly ministerial meetings 

- CLASS Cymru event  

- Diocesan Director of education, Brecon and Swansea  

- Civil Engineering Contractors Association  

- Deputy Minister on Healthy Food Environment Legislation  

- EYST Team  

- Obesity Alliance Cymru  

- Chair’s Forum  

7.3 Members updated the Committee on recent school visits that had taken place for 

the inquiry into whether disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education.  

 

8 Joint Ministerial scrutiny session on post 16 education and skills  

8.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Education and Welsh Language and the 

Minister for Economy.  

8.2 The Minister for Education and Welsh Language agreed to share with Committee 

statistics on the level of contact between Careers Wales and young people with 

additional learning needs. 

8.3 The Minister for Economy agreed to provide Committee with a note on the 

expansion of degree apprenticeships. 

 

9 Joint Ministerial scrutiny session - consideration of the evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous scrutiny 

session.  


